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4QFY20 Result update

HEIDELBERG volume de-grew by 9.7% YoY to 1.09 MT with revenue de-growth of 
6.2% YoY impacted due to lockdown and no clinker sales in current quarter vs. 
4QFY19. As of now company’s all plants and warehouses are operational and have 
started dispatching cements. However, demand remains the concern though there is 
demand coming from rural area cement demand in urban remains the concern due 
to migration of labors due to Covid-19. On pricing front cement prices are expected to 
remain for at-least some time. On margin front the company’s emphasis on cost 
optimization at operational level will ensure margin expansion.  On capacity front, 
the company’s capacity has now reached to 6.26 MTPA which will ensure no further 
volume loss. Thus, considering the current scenario of low demand from urban, man 
power unavailability which may prevail due to migration of labors, dependency on 
other raw materials we maintain our NEUTRAL rating with a target price of Rs. 190.

View and Valuation

Key Risks to our rating and target

Ÿ Decline in rurl demand. 
Ÿ Decline in cement prices.

Ÿ Further increase in prices of fly ash and other key raw materials like gypsum.

 volume de-growth of -9.7% YoY to 1.09 MT impacted due to standstill of operation due

• Gross margin declined by 102 bps to 85.1% YoY while EBITDA margin improved by 199

• In 4QFY20, Heidelberg revenue declined by 6.2% YoY to Rs. 510 cr. on account of

 to nation-wide lockdown and no clinker sales in current quarter vs. corresponding

 previous quarter.

• Blended realization per ton on QoQ basis improved by 4% QoQ to Rs. 4672/ ton led by

 increase in cement price per bag in a range of Rs. 10-12/bag in 4QFY20.

 bps to 25% YoY led by steep decline in power & fuel and freight expenses.

• Power & fuel and freight expense (as a % of sales) declined by 504 bps/192 bps to

• Capacity Update-The debottlenecking projects at Imlai and Jhansi plants have been

 duly completed within the scheduled timelines and the grinding capacity of these

• PAT grew by 8.9% YoY to Rs. 66 cr. with PAT margin at 13%. 

 21.9%/13.5% YoY while other expense increased on account of increased by 360 bps to

 18% YoY.

 plants stand enhanced to 2.50 MTPA and 3.25 MTPA respectively. The aggregate

 cement grinding capacity of the Company stands enhanced to 6.26 MTPA.
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4QFY20  Results 

Better than expectation

HEIDELBERG
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FINANCIALS

Net Sales

Other Income

COGS

Gross Margin

Employee Cost

Other Expenses

EBITDA

EBITDA%

Depreciation

EBIT

Interest

PBT

Exceptional Item

Tax

PAT

PAT Margin

4QFY19

543

11

75

86%

36

78

125

23%

25

99

16

95

 -   

34

61

11%

1QFY20
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 -   
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131
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74

398

 -   
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• Mycem Power (premium cement) witnessed positive traction during the quarter while witnessed volume growth of 38% and

• The Company’s volumes remained impacted due to nation-wide lockdown and no clinker sale in 4QFY20 which existed in

• For FY20, company’s capacity utilisation stood at 87%.

• The Company is focussing on optimizing its operational and capital expenditures.

 corresponding previous quarter.

Concall highlights

• The Company expects reduction in demand in urban due to labour unavailability while rural demand is showing improvement.

 contributed to the extent of 13% of trade volumes in FY20.

• Management expects liquidity crunch in channels in coming months due to Covid-19.

• In Mar-20, the cement prices have improved significantly to the extent of Rs.10-12/ bag.

• The Company’s dependence on grid power reduced to 66%. (Sourced cheaper power to the extent of 34%) as of FY20.

FY21 Outlook:

• In Logistics front, reduced availability of truck drivers will impact inward and outward logistics and also reduced availability of

 manpower at railway yards may impact turnaround of rolling stock. 

• Normal CAPEX will be incurred for FY20 to the extent of Rs. 50 cr. While will also spend some money for expansion at Gujarat

 (3 MT) in FY21.

• On pricing front as per management, the cement prices has firmed up and will stay firm for some time.
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Exhibit: Cement volume (Million Ton) trend Exhibit: Cement Realization (Rs./Ton) trend

Vol. remained impacted led by nation-wide lockdown and no clinker 
sales which existed in corres. prev quarter.

Realization increased on QoQ basis as the cement prices 
increased by Rs. 10-12/bag in 4QFY20.

Exhibit: Power & Fuel cost (Rs./Ton) trend Exhibit: Freight cost (Rs./Ton) trend

P & f cost reduction driven by lower pet-coke prices, higher WHRS 
power generation and shutdown of operations.

Exhibit: EBITDA and EBITDA margin%

EBITDA margin expansion remained impacted due to higher other 
expense and employee expense.

Freight cost reduction led by shut down of operation in the last 
week of quarter.

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.   

HEIDELBERG

Exhibit: PAT and PAT margin%

     
PAT stood at Rs. 66 cr. With PAT margin at 13%.



Y/E March FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Revenue from Operation  
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60

60

-231%
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Balance Sheet 

Income Statement 

Y/E March CY13 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Share Capital  

Reserves  

Networth  

Debt  

Total Capital Employed  

Net Fixed Assets (incl CWIP)  

Non Current Investments  

Other Non Current Assets  

Non Current Assets  

Inventory  

Debtors  

Cash & Bank  

Other Current Assets  

Current Assets  

Creditors  

Provisions  

Other Current Liabilities  

Curr Liabilities  

Net Current Assets  

Total Assets  

227

640

867

925

1792

1919

-

39

2093

191

19

146

347

703

191

191

553

934

-231

2796

227

668

895

741

1636

1957

-

33

2053

178

26

8

350

562

186

207

509

902

-341

2615

227

740

967

575

1542

1883

-

31

1942

140

13

14

299

466

191

216

344

752

-286

2408

227

820

1046

469

1516

1814

-

29

1872

127

19

212

303

661

227

219

412

858

-197

2533

227

945

1171

392

1563

1754

-

25

1808

167

25

338

357

887

278

234

401

913

-26

2696

227

1088

1315

280

1595

1709

-

31

1769

146

26

470

383

1024

258

267

403

929

95

2793

227

607

833

1357

2190

1954

-

199

2184

199

31

114

231

575

190

151

202

544

31

2759
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CY13

 1,889 

10%

20

363

30%

19%

101

262

74

208

0

74

 -   

133

133

75%

7%
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Cash Flow Statement 

Y/E March

PBT

(inc)/Dec in Working Capital

Non Cash Op Exp

Int Paid (+)

Tax Paid

others

CF from Op. Activities

(inc)/Dec in FA & CWIP

Free Cashflow

(Pur)/Sale of Inv

others

CF from Inv. Activities

inc/(dec) in Debt

Int. Paid

Div Paid (inc tax)

CF from Fin. Activities

Inc(Dec) in Cash

Add: Opening Balance

Closing Balance

120

-71

138

135

-11

-74

238

-172

65

-

179

7

-64

-147

0

-212

33

114

147

45

40

100

107

-13

-22

257

-122

135

-

17

-105

-172

-115

0

-287

-135

146

11

114

104

99

88

-25

-19

361

-45

317

-

7

-37

-221

-93

0

-315

9

8

17

208

59

101

72

-44

-11

385

-18

366

-

10

-9

-43

-76

-54

-173

203

14

217

342

-18

102

72

-71

-34

393

-42

351

-

16

-26

-83

-64

-95

-242

126

212

338

398

7

109

71

-75

-50

459

-44

415

-

29

-14

-125

-59

-123

-307

138

337

475

-81

18

89

102

-2

-7

119

-202

-83

-

7

-195

239

-122

0

117

41

73

114

Key Ratios 

Y/E March

ROE  

ROCE  

Asset Turnover   

Debtor Days  

Inv Days  

Payable Days  

Int Coverage  

P/E  

Price / Book Value  

EV/EBITDA  

FCF per Share  

Div Yield  

7%

3%

 0.7 

 3 

 34 

 34 

 1 

 28 

 1.9 

 8 

 18.0 

0.0%

4%

2%

 0.6 

 6 

 39 

 41 

 1 

 50 

 2.0 

 10 

 16.8 

0.0%

8%

5%

 0.7 

 3 

 30 

 41 

 2 

 35 

 2.8 

 12 

 18.0 

0.0%

13%

9%

 0.7 

 4 

 25 

 44 

 4 

 24 

 3.1 

 10 

 18.0 

0.0%

19%

14%

 0.8 

 4 

 29 

 48 

 5 

 19 

 3.5 

 9 

 19.2 

1.4%

20%

17%

 0.8 

 4 

 25 

 43 

 6 

 12 

 2.5 

 6 

 22.2 

1.1%

-5%

-2%

 0.4 

 9 

 60 

 57 

 0 

 (19)

 1.0 

 20 

 18.1 

0.0%

CY13 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Fig in Rs Cr

CY13 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20
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